. 1{$ NOTE::
LE! BEL~ SYSTEM PRACTICES C::z .. .-......... SECTION 501-164-116
FORE~l ce~t.apdqrd ....... "' .. ., ·o ... *'.. Issue 3, September 1974
F .... o~·R'.r;".,.:, t. 1 O": •• ••••••••••• •• • .. •••
"w.l-h··-.. ~ • •
ror.Er~~~i.~~ ('J~ · • • ·u · · · · · ·. ·. ·. ~ ·. ~ ~ sr kr1oN DIALS-36-TYPE
'l!'oQ'"""~ f- "' I o • ' • < • r r .. .1.->~f~·: ~ • 4 " • • ••••
tg~L-~,t; ~I?~~.I~((~JiQN, :OPE·R~~~~N, MAINTENANCE, AND CONNECTIONS

• Used as a component in other telephone
apparatus.
2.02 Ordering Guide:
Dial, 36-(See Table A for specific code)
(1) Replaceable Components
• P-21F7 52 Dialing Card (pkg of 20 for 36E,
H, J, K, and L Dials)
• P-28E382 Dialing Card (pkg of 20 for 36D
(MD) Dial).
2.03 Design Features:
• Manual TOUCH-TONE® dial in combination
with card dialing mechanism.
• Gear train assembly-controls speed and
timing (Fig. 3)
• Frame assembly-for positioning in apparatus
assemblies (Fig. 4)
• Sprocket assembly-provides motor action
(Fig. 4)
• Front plate assembly-controls start and
stop action (Fig. 3)
• Stop switch-allows manual dialing while
card is at stop position (Fig. 4)
Fig. 1-36E or K Dial
• Card-provides switching (Fig. 7 and 8).
2.04 Application:
• See Table A
2.05 Operating Features:
• START BAR (Fig. 1) when depressed,
operates the common switch of associated
TOUCH-TONE dial and starts dialing
mechanism.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 197 4
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 501-164-116
Fig. 2-36H Dial
Page 2
• P-21F7 52 and/ or P-28E382 dialing card set
for encoding telephone numbers and to
originate calls when inserted in throat of
dialer.
3. OPERATION
3.01 TOUCH-TONE Dial:
(1) Refer to Section 501-164-115 for operation
of 35-Type Dial.
3.02 Dialing Card:
(1) Prepare dialing card.
(2) Write name and telephone number in spaces
as shown in Fig. 7 and 8.
CARD THROAT
Fig. 3-36E, J, or K Dials, Left Side View
FINAL
STOP A
SPROCKET
ASSEMBLY
PERCEPTIBLE
CLEARANCE
ISS 3, SECTION 501-164-116
Fig. 4-36E, J, K, or L Dials, Right Side View
(3) Convert prefix letters to numbers.
Note: There are two groups of numbers 1
through 0 plus symbols * and # or (* and
0 MD) on the card (Fig. 7).
(4) In Fig. 7 the first digit of the telephone
number is 5. In column 1 locate digit 5 in